
 United Nations  A/76/760/Add.3 

  

General Assembly  
Distr.: General 

13 April 2022 

 

Original: English 

 

22-05556 (E)    200422 

*2205556*  
 

Seventy-sixth session   

Agenda item 159   

Financing of the United Nations Interim Administration 

Mission in Kosovo 
 

  

 

 

 

  Budget performance for the period from 1 July 2020 to 
30 June 2021 and proposed budget for the period from 
1 July 2022 to 30 June 2023 for the United Nations Interim 
Administration Mission in Kosovo 
 

 

  Report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and 

Budgetary questions 
 

 

 

  
Appropriation for 2020/21 $39,827,300 

Expenditure for 2020/21 $39,682,800 

Unencumbered balance for 2020/21 $144,500 

Appropriation for 2021/22 $41,298,500 

Projected expenditure for 2021/22a $41,298,500 

Projected underexpenditure for 2021/22 $0 

Proposal submitted by the Secretary-General for 
2022/23 

$41,947,300 

Adjustment recommended by the Advisory 
Committee for 2022/23 

($98,700) 

Recommendation of the Advisory Committee for 
2022/23 

$41,848,600 

 

 a Estimates as at 31 March 2022.  
 

 
 

  



A/76/760/Add.3 
 

 

22-05556 2/10 

 

 I. Introduction 
 

 

1. During its consideration of the financing of the United Nations Interim 

Administration Mission in Kosovo (UNMIK) (A/76/525 and A/76/674 (advance 

version)), the Advisory Committee met online with representatives of the Secretary -

General, who provided additional information and clarification, concluding with 

written responses received on 28 March 2022. The comments and recommendations 

of the Committee on cross-cutting issues related to peacekeeping operations are 

contained in its report (A/76/760), and those pertaining to the findings and 

recommendations of the Board of Auditors on the United Nations peacekeeping 

operations for the period from 1 July 2020 to 30 June 2021 can be found in its related 

report (A/76/735).  

 

 

 II. Budget performance report for the period from 1 July 2020 
to 30 June 2021 
 

 

2. By its resolution 74/288, the General Assembly appropriated an amount of 

$39,827,300 gross ($35,905,200 net) for the maintenance of the Mission for the 

period from 1 July 2020 to 30 June 2021. Expenditures for the period totalled 

$39,682,800 gross ($35,644,800 net), reflecting a budget implementation rate of 99.6 

per cent. The resulting unencumbered balance of $144,500, in gross terms, represents 

0.4 per cent of the overall level of resources approved for the financial period.  

3. The unencumbered balance of $144,500 of the overall level of resources 

approved for 2020/21 reflects lower-than-budgeted expenditures under military and 

police personnel ($158,100, or 21.7 per cent) and operational costs ($202,700, or 2. 4 

per cent), offset in part by higher requirements under civilian personnel ($216,300, 

or 0.7 per cent). Summary information on the redeployments ($216,600, or 0.5 per 

cent) from groups I and III to group II is provided in section III.B of the report of th e 

Secretary-General on the budget performance of the Mission for 2020/21 (A/76/525). 

A detailed analysis of variances is provided in section IV of that report.  

4. The Advisory Committee was informed that the unliquidated obligations 

amounted to $940,700 as at 30 June 2021, compared with $399,900 as at 30 June 

2020. The Advisory Committee notes that the level of unliquidated obligations 

increased by $540,800, or 135 per cent, for 2020/21, compared with the 2019/20 

financial period.  

 

  Matters pertaining to the report of the Board of Auditors 
 

5. In considering the reports of the Secretary-General on the financing of UNMIK, 

the Advisory Committee also had before it the report of the Board of Auditors on the 

accounts of the United Nations peacekeeping operations for the financial period ended 

30 June 2021 (A/76/5 (Vol. II), paras. 19, 20, 47 and 175). In its report, the Board 

noted the expenditure trend, liquidity situation and related financial risks of the 

Mission (see paras. 8 and 9 below). 

 

 

 III. Information on performance for the current period 
 

 

6. With respect to current and projected expenditures for the per iod from 1 July 

2021 to 30 June 2022, the Advisory Committee was informed that, as at 31 March 

2022, expenditures amounted to $31,284,313. At the end of the current financial 

period, the estimated total expenditure would equal the appropriation of $41,298,500, 

resulting in projected full utilization of the approved resources. Upon enquiry, the 

https://undocs.org/en/A/76/525
https://undocs.org/en/A/76/674
https://undocs.org/en/A/76/760
https://undocs.org/en/A/76/735
https://undocs.org/en/A/RES/74/288
https://undocs.org/en/A/76/525
https://undocs.org/en/A/76/5(Vol.II)


 
A/76/760/Add.3 

 

3/10 22-05556 

 

Committee was informed that the Mission undertakes a careful review of its 

requirements during the budget preparation process to ensure that the estimates 

proposed by the Mission realistically reflect the substantive and support operational 

needs, which contributes to the 100 per cent budget implementation rate for the 

2018/19 and 2019/20 periods and the 99.6 per cent rate for the 2020/21 period.  

7. With respect to the death and disability compensation, the Advisory Committee 

was informed that as at 31 January 2022, an amount of $1,042,000 had been paid to 

settle 29 claims since the inception of the Mission, with no claims pending.  

8. The Advisory Committee was also informed that, as at 3 February 2022, a total 

of $3,573,145,000 had been assessed on Member States in respect of UNMIK since 

its inception. Payments received as at the same date amounted to $3,528,049,000, 

leaving an outstanding balance of $45,096,000. As at 31 January 2022, the cash 

available to the Mission amounted to $9,330,000 (including loans in the amount of 

$32.5 million from the United Nations Multidimensional Integrated Stabilization 

Mission in Mali), which is not sufficient to cover the three-month operating reserve 

of $10,325,000. Upon enquiry, the Committee received an update on the status of 

outstanding assessed contributions to the Mission since 31 December 2017 (see table 

below). 

 

  Outstanding assessed contributions 

(Thousands of United States dollars) 
 

 

As at 

31 December 2017 

As at 

31 December 2018 

As at 

31 December 2019 

As at 

31 December 2020 

As at 

31 December 2021  

As at 

31 January 2022 

      
31 676 29 528 32 997 36 168 29 695 45 101 

 

 

9. The Advisory Committee is increasingly concerned about the continuing 

deterioration of the cash position of the Mission, as the outstanding contributions 

of $45.1 million are higher than the appropriation of $41.3 million approved for 

the 2021/22 period for UNMIK. The Committee recalls that the General 

Assembly has repeatedly urged all Member States to fulfil their financial 

obligations, as set out in the Charter of the United Nations, on time, in full and 

without conditions (see A/75/822/Add.11, para. 9). 

 

 

 IV. Proposed budget for the period from 1 July 2022 to 
30 June 2023 
 

 

 A. Mandate and planning assumptions 
 

 

10. The mandate of the Mission was established by the Security Council in its 

resolution 1244 (1999). The Mission’s overall mandate is to ensure conditions for a 

peaceful and normal life for all inhabitants of Kosovo and advance regional stability 

in the western Balkans. The planning assumptions and mission support initiatives of 

the Mission for the 2022/23 period are summarized in section I.B of the report of the 

Secretary-General on the proposed budget for the Mission for the period (A/76/674). 

 

 

 B. Resource requirements 
 

 

11. The total resource requirements in an amount of $41,947,300 requested for the 

2022/23 period represents an increase of $648,800, or 1.6 per cent, compared with 

the provision of $41,298,500 approved for the 2021/22 period (see table below).  

https://undocs.org/en/A/75/822/Add.11
https://undocs.org/en/S/RES/1244(1999)
https://undocs.org/en/A/76/674


A/76/760/Add.3 
 

 

22-05556 4/10 

 

  Financial resources 

(Thousands of United States dollars)  
 

 

Category 

Apportionment 

(2020/21) 

Expenditure 

(2020/21) 

Apportionment 

(2021/22) 

Cost estimates 

(2022/23) 

 Variance 

Amount Percentage 

       
Military and police personnel 730.0 571.9  768.5 734.8  (33.7) (4.4) 

Civilian personnel 30 745.2  30 961.5 32 534.4 33 275.0  740.6  2.3  

Operational costs 8 352.1 8 149.4 7 995.6 7 937.5  (58.1) (0.7) 

 Gross requirements 39 827.3 39 682.8 41 298.5 41 947.3  648.8  1.6  

 

Note: Detailed information on the financial resources proposed and an analysis of variances are provided  

in sections II and III of the proposed budget (A/76/674). 
 

 

 1. Military and police personnel 
 

 

Category Authorized 2021/22a Proposed 2022/23 Variance 

    
Military observers 8 8 – 

United Nations police officers 10 10 – 

 

 a Representing the highest level of authorized strength.  
 

 

12. The proposed resources for military and police personnel for 2022/23 reflect a 

decrease of $33,700, or 4.4 per cent, compared with the apportionment for 2021/22. 

The Advisory Committee recommends the approval of the proposals of the 

Secretary-General for military and police personnel. 

13. On a related matter, the Advisory Committee was informed, upon enquiry, that 

during the 2020/21 period, the reduced requirements for the travel on emplacement, 

rotation and repatriation were attributable to the fewer actual trips taken as a result of 

delayed deployment owing to restrictions on the movement of personnel in 

connection with the coronavirus disease (COVID-19) pandemic. For the 2021/22 

period, the Mission projects the full utilization of travel resources approve d under 

military observers and United Nations police in view of the resumption of 

international travel. 

 

 2. Civilian personnel 
 

 

Category Approved 2021/22 

Encumbered as at 

31 January 2022  Proposed 2022/23 Variance 

     
Posts     

 International staff 113 103 112 (1) 

 National Professional Officers 33 33 34 1 

 National General Service staff 186 181 186 – 

United Nations Volunteers 24 21 24 – 

 Total 356 338 356 – 

 

 

14. The proposed resources for civilian personnel for 2022/23 represent an increase 

of $740,600, or 2.3 per cent, for 2022/23, attributable mainly to increased 

requirements under: (a) international staff, attributable to the revised base salary scale 

and the updated post adjustment multiplier for all categories of international 

https://undocs.org/en/A/76/674


 
A/76/760/Add.3 

 

5/10 22-05556 

 

personnel from 31.7 applied for the 2021/22 period to 34.2 applied for the 2022/23 

period (see A/76/674, paras. 56 and 57; see also para. 20 below); and (b) United 

Nations Volunteers, owing to the increase in living allowance and the application of 

a higher vacancy rate of 8 per cent (see para. 17 below). The proposed staffing change 

relates to the proposed reassignment and conversion of one post (see para. 15 below).  

 

  Comments and recommendations on post resources  
 

  Reassignment and conversion 
 

15. The Advisory Committee recalls that in paragraph 9 of its resolution 75/301, the 

General Assembly had decided not to reassign and convert the post of Associate Legal 

Officer (P-2) in the Justice and Corrections Section of the Office of Rule of Law to 

an Associate Programme Management Officer (National Professional Officer) post. 

The Committee notes that the Secretary-General is resubmitting the same proposal 

(see A/76/674, para. 39, and A/75/779, para. 27) without any reference to the decision 

of the Assembly contained in paragraph 9 of resolution 75/301. The Committee 

requested but did not receive an explanation for the absence of reference to the 

decision of the Assembly in the budget proposal. The Committee was informed, upon 

inquiry, that the conversion of the post would facilitate greater and more professional 

interaction with local communities and Kosovo authorities on rule of law  issues that 

would strengthen mandate delivery and local ownership and help to ensure the 

integration of gender, trust-building and human rights perspectives in programmatic 

activities supported by UNMIK. The Committee was also informed, upon enquiry, 

that the post of the Associate Legal Officer at the P-2 level became vacant on 1 July 

2021 and was loaned from the Justice and Correction Section of the Office of Rule of 

Law to the Joint Mission Analysis Centre effective 1 January 2022 until 29 June 2022, 

pending the decision of the General Assembly on the resubmitted proposal for the 

reassignment and conversion of the post.  

16. The Advisory Committee recalls the decision of the General Assembly in 

resolution 75/301 and considers that, as a matter of principle, the decisions of the 

Assembly should be implemented. The Committee is not fully convinced by the 

information provided for the resubmission of the proposal for the reassignment 

and conversion of the P-2 post and trusts that more clarification and 

justifications will be provided to the Assembly during its consideration of the 

present report.  

 

  Vacancy rates  
 

17. The table below provides a summary of the vacancy rates for civilian personnel 

during the 2020/21 and 2021/22 periods, as well as those proposed for the 2022/23 

period. The Advisory Committee notes that most of the rates proposed for 2022/23 

are based on the actual vacancy rates during the current period, with the exception of 

the proposed rate of 8 per cent for United Nations Volunteers. Upon inquiry, it was 

indicated to the Committee that, based on the actual vacancy rates of zero per cent 

experienced during the last four months of 2021 and the anticipated recruitment 

schedule for the current 2021/22 period, the proposed 8 per cent vacancy rate for the 

2022/23 period would be achievable.  

 

https://undocs.org/en/A/76/674
https://undocs.org/en/A/RES/75/301
https://undocs.org/en/A/76/674
https://undocs.org/en/A/75/779
https://undocs.org/en/A/RES/75/301
https://undocs.org/en/A/RES/75/301


A/76/760/Add.3 
 

 

22-05556 6/10 

 

  Vacancy rates 
(Percentage) 
 

 

Category 

Budgeted 

2020/21 

Actual 

2020/21 

Budgeted 

2021/22 

Actual  

31 March 

2022 

Actual 

average  

31 March 

2022 

Proposed 

2022/23 

       
Civilian personnel       

International staff 10.0 14.2 10.0 11.5 9.7 10.0 

National Professional Officers 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

National General Service staff 2.2 1.6 1.0 2.2 2.7 1.0 

United Nations Volunteers 11.0 12.5 11.0 12.5 4.2 8.0 

 

 

  Vacant posts 
 

18. Upon enquiry, the Advisory Committee was informed that, as at 15 February 

2022, a total of 20 posts were vacant (1 D-1, 2 P-4, 3 P-3, 2 P-2, 4 Field Service, 5 

national General Service and 3 United National Volunteers). Of that total, one  Legal 

Officer (P-4) post had been vacant for more than two years (since 29 December 2017), 

with a candidate already selected for the post. Upon further enquiry, the Committee 

was informed that the P-4 post was filled on 1 March 2022.  

19. The Advisory Committee recalls that the General Assembly had reiterated 

its concern about the high number of vacancies in civilian staffing and its request 

to the Secretary-General to ensure that vacant posts were filled expeditiously 

(resolution 75/301, para. 22).  

 

  Civilian staff costs  
 

20. Concerning the proposed increase in international staff costs (see para. 14 

above), upon enquiry, the Advisory Committee was informed that pursuant to General 

Assembly resolution 76/240, the base salary scale for the professional and higher 

categories of staff was increased by 0.92 per cent at all grades and steps with effect 

from 1 January 2022. The revised scale was implemented on a “no gain, no loss” 

basis, meaning that the applicable post adjustment multipliers for all duty stations 

was commensurately reduced to keep the total net remuneration unchanged. 

Accordingly, upon implementation of the revised base salary scale, revised post 

adjustment multipliers were established by the International Civil Service 

Commission (ICSC) for all duty stations for January 2022. Furthermore, on the basis 

of established practice, ICSC continued to calculate the post adjustment multipliers, 

which also reflected changes in cost of living and currency, as well as the other 

components of the post adjustment index (medical insurance, pension contribution 

and out-of-area adjustments). Furthermore, since most of the duty stations of 

peacekeeping operations are classified by ICSC as group II duty stations, which are 

typically characterized by a less stable economic environment (compared with group 

I duty stations), reviews of the post adjustment multiplier were normally conducted 

three times a year (March, July and November) for those duty stations. Information 

on the budgetary rates applied for civilian staff costs for the 2022/23 period is 

provided in the report of the Secretary-General on the overview of the financing of 

the United Nations peacekeeping operations (A/76/717, paras. 237–239). The 

Committee further discusses the application of budgetary rates for staff costs in its 

report on cross-cutting issues related to peacekeeping operations (A/76/760).  

 

https://undocs.org/en/A/RES/75/301
https://undocs.org/en/A/RES/76/240
https://undocs.org/en/A/76/717
https://undocs.org/en/A/76/760


 
A/76/760/Add.3 

 

7/10 22-05556 

 

  Staff ratios 
 

21. Upon enquiry, the Advisory Committee was informed that, of the total of 374 

authorized number of staff and uniformed personnel of the Mission, the ratio between 

the support staff (180 in total, comprising 120 support staff and 60 security staff) and 

substantive staff (176 in total), was 1.02 to 1. The Committee was further informed 

that missions determined their staffing needs on the basis of their delegation of 

authority and conducted workforce planning exercises to align their staff with 

strategic priorities and mandates. Missions carefully reviewed the tasks and workload 

of the relevant sections to determine if the workload had changed and, if it had, made 

the necessary adjustments to their staffing levels. The Committee further discusses 

staff ratios in its report on cross-cutting issues related to peacekeeping operations 

(A/76/760). 

22. Subject to its observations contained in paragraph 16 above, the Advisory 

Committee recommends the approval of the proposals of the Secretary-General 

for civilian personnel. 

 

 3. Operational costs  
 

(Thousands of United States dollars) 
 

 

Category 

Apportionment 

(2020/21) 

Expenditures 

(2020/21) 

Apportionment 

(2021/22) 

Expenditure 

as at 

31 March 

2022 

Cost 

estimates 

(2022/23) 

 Variance 

Amount Percentage 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)=(5)-(3) (7)=(6)÷(3) 

        
Operational costs        

Civilian electoral observers – – – – – – – 

Consultants and consulting services 35.6 24.6 38.1 50.4 25.8  (12.3) (32.3) 

Official travel 318.6 31.4 319.8 92.2 315.8  (4.0) (1.3) 

Facilities and infrastructure 2 851.1 3 189.0 2 732.2 2 222.0 2 685.8  (46.4) (1.7) 

Ground transportation 156.7 118.1 182.0 141.7 215.6  33.6  18.5  

Air operations – – – 1.1 – – – 

Marine operations – – – – – – – 

Communications and information 

technology 2 140.6 2 143.5 1 869.8 1 709.9 1 717.3  (152.5) (8.2) 

Medical 62.0 117.7 69.2 26.5 110.6  41.4  59.8  

Special equipment – – – – – – – 

Other supplies, services and equipment 2 787.5 2 525.1 2 784.5 2 325.1 2 866.6  82.1  2.9  

Quick-impact projects – – – – – – – 

Subtotal 8 352.1 8 149.4 7 995.6 6 568.9 7 937.5  (58.1) (0.7) 

 

 

23. The proposed resources for operational costs for the 2022/23 period represent a 

decrease of $58,100, or 0.7 per cent, compared with the resources approved for the 

2021/22 period. The proposed decrease for 2022/23 reflects lower requirements under 

consultants and consulting services, official travel, facilities and infrastructure , and 

communications and information technology, offset in part by higher requirements 

under ground transportation, medical and other supplies, services and equipment (see 

A/76/674, paras. 59–62). 

 

https://undocs.org/en/A/76/760
https://undocs.org/en/A/76/674


A/76/760/Add.3 
 

 

22-05556 8/10 

 

  Comments and recommendations on operational costs 
 

24. The Advisory Committee is not fully convinced that the justifications 

provided fully support some of the requirements listed below and makes the 

following observations and recommendations:  

 (a) Official travel. A provision of $315,800 is proposed for 2022/23, compared 

with actual expenditure of $59,800 as at 31 January 2022. Of the total travel resources 

for 2022/23, an increase of $11,600, or 10.9 per cent, is proposed for training -related 

official travel, compared with actual expenditure of $30,300 as at 31 January 2022. 

The Advisory Committee requested and received information on lessons learned 

through remote meetings and learning activities during the pandemic, and on 

justifications for training-related travel proposed for 2022/23. The Committee was 

also informed that while trainings that were organized by the Mission and could be 

delivered remotely continued to be remote, the Mission had received an increase in 

invitations to nominate participants for in-person courses and conferences organized 

by the Regional Service Centre in Entebbe, Uganda, or at Headquarters. The 

Advisory Committee is of the view that lessons learned during the COVID-19 

pandemic should be further applied. The Committee reiterates that greater use 

should be made of virtual meetings and online training tools and that travel for 

workshops, conferences or meetings should be kept to a minimum and, if 

proposed, detailed justifications should be provided. The Committee therefore 

recommends a reduction of 15 per cent ($47,400) in the proposed provision for 

official travel ($315,800). The Committee further discusses official travel in its 

report on cross-cutting issues related to peacekeeping operations (A/76/760); 

 (b) Construction, alteration, renovation and major maintenance . The 

proposed resources for 2022/23 reflect an increase of $118,400, or 30 per cent, 

compared with the approved provision for 2021/22. Actual expenditure amounted to 

$154,100 as at 31 January 2022. Upon enquiry, the Advisory Committee was informed 

that the Mission had no construction initiatives proposed for the 2022/23 period, but 

that some refurbishment and alterations were required to ensure continued safe 

operation of premises. The Advisory Committee recommends a reduction of 

10 per cent ($51,300) in the proposed provision ($513,400) for construction, 

alteration, renovation and major maintenance. 

25. Subject to its recommendations in paragraph 24 above, the Advisory 

Committee recommends the approval of the proposals of the Secretary-General 

for operational costs.  

 

 

 V. Other matters 
 

 

  Impact of the coronavirus disease (COVID-19) pandemic 
 

 

26. In addition to information on the Mission’s response to the COVID-19 

pandemic, as provided in the budget performance report (A/76/525), in the proposed 

budget it is also indicated that UNMIK premises had reopened for in-person work on 

1 November 2021 and that the return to the workplace had been implemented in line 

with measures and practices adopted by the Mission (A/76/674, para. 24). Upon 

enquiry, the Advisory Committee was informed that alternate working arrangements 

had since been discontinued and that infection-mitigating measures, such as remote 

meetings, face masks, social distancing and working remotely when symptomatic, 

had been maintained. During the recent Omicron variant wave, the number of cases 

among staff had increased and occupancy rates had consequently been limited by 

encouraging staff and managers to avail themselves of flexible working arrangements 

while the offices remained fully open. The Committee recalls paragraphs 10 to 12 of 

https://undocs.org/en/A/76/760
https://undocs.org/en/A/76/525
https://undocs.org/en/A/76/674


 
A/76/760/Add.3 

 

9/10 22-05556 

 

General Assembly resolution 75/301 and further discusses the impact of the 

COVID-19 pandemic in its report on cross-cutting issues related to peacekeeping 

operations (A/76/760). 

 

  Programmatic activities and confidence-building projects 
 

27. Resources in an amount of $1,987,000 are proposed for the implementation of 

10 programmatic activities and a provision of $389,100 is proposed for 22 

confidence-building projects for 2022/23 (A/76/674, paras. 52–54). Upon enquiry, the 

Advisory Committee was informed that: (a) confidence-building projects and 

initiatives, as designed and proposed by local partners and operationalized through 

UNMIK, were aimed at advancing reconciliation among local communities by 

building confidence between and among them, supporting the reconciliation of 

communities within Kosovo and ultimately bridging divisions; and (b) programmatic 

activities were operational, time-limited activities with an identified end state in 

support of mandate implementation, undertaken by a peacekeeping mission and/or 

implementing partner activities to implement civilian-mandated tasks. 

Implementation could be carried out both by the Mission and through collaborative 

arrangements with implementing partners, including United Nations entities. 

Programmatic activities in Kosovo were aimed at addressing systemic issues in the 

areas of intercommunity trust-building and reconciliation, rule of law and human 

rights, gender, youth and strategic communications. The aim was also to achiev e, to 

a large extent, longer-term results through capacity-building and institutional support. 

Projects were identified with inputs from local Kosovo institutions and in consultation 

with international partners. The Advisory Committee further discusses the  

programmatic activities in its report on cross-cutting issues related to peacekeeping 

operations (A/76/760). 

28. In addition, the Advisory Committee was informed that trust-building is an 

UNMIK strategy to foster an environment conducive to peaceful co-existence and 

inclusive multi-ethnic society (as differentiated from actions that offer short-term 

solutions to the realities of inter-ethnic relations in Kosovo). As part of the UNMIK 

mandate to help ensure conditions for a peaceful and normal life for all, UNMIK work 

on trust-building was formally initiated by the United Nations Kosovo Trust-building 

Forum, which in 2018 brought together 120 participants from a broad cross -section 

of Kosovo society to develop a roadmap for a more peaceful and inclusive society. 

The trust-building initiatives of UNMIK are aimed at: (i) countering divisive 

narratives that fuel mistrust, hinder reconciliation, and prevent integration; 

(ii) supporting increased and meaningful cooperation among communities; 

(iii) encouraging equitable access to services, justice, and education for all people in 

Kosovo; and (iv) empowering underrepresented sectors of the population to become 

positive agents of change; 

 

  Gender balance and geographical representation  
 

29. Upon enquiry, the Advisory Committee was informed that the percentage of 

female staff within the Mission was as follows: 88 per cent at the D-1 level and above; 

41 per cent at the P-1 to P-5 levels; 26 per cent in the Field Service category; 48 per 

cent of the National Professional Officers and 38 per cent of the national General 

Service staff. The Committee recalls that staff from one geographic region 

represented the highest percentage (83.8 per cent) of the total staff  of the Mission in 

April 2021 (A/75/822/Add.11, para. 36). The Committee notes from the budget 

proposal that while it is indicated that hiring managers of the Mission recommended 

candidates with both gender and geographical distribution information to the Head of 

Mission, detailed information on progress is not provided therein (A/76/674, 

sect. V.B).  

https://undocs.org/en/A/RES/75/301
https://undocs.org/en/A/76/760
https://undocs.org/en/A/76/674
https://undocs.org/en/A/76/760
https://undocs.org/en/A/75/822/Add.11
https://undocs.org/en/A/76/674


A/76/760/Add.3 
 

 

22-05556 10/10 

 

30. The Advisory Committee again welcomes the representation of female staff 

within UNMIK and reiterates its view that the Mission should pursue further 

efforts to enhance geographical representation and provide information on 

progress to be made thereon in future reports (see ibid., para. 36). The Committee 

has made observations and recommendations on gender balance and geographical 

representation, including in peacekeeping operations, in its latest report entitled 

“Composition of the Secretariat: staff demographics” (A/76/733). The Committee 

discusses the matters further in its report on cross-cutting issues related to 

peacekeeping operations (A/76/760). 

 

  Armoured vehicles  
 

31. The Advisory Committee was informed, upon enquiry, that five armoured 

vehicles were assigned to UNMIK. Two armoured vehicles were assigned for the 

protection of the Special Representative of the Secretary-General, of which one is on 

standby; two others (one at the Mission headquarters in Pristina and one at the 

Mitrovica Regional Office) were placed on standby and would only be operationally 

deployed for the safety and security of United Nations personnel and dependants, in 

the event of an evacuation or emergency if they were in harm’s way; and the fifth one 

was assigned to the Military Liaison Office of UNMIK, deployed in the Mitrovica 

Regional Office for collecting, assessing, and reporting relevant information of the 

security situation in the area of responsibility. The requirement for the arm oured 

vehicles was based on the existing threat assessment under the security risk 

management process, and as a contingency measure, in the event of a crisis or terrorist 

attack, which is a global threat, including in Kosovo, as well as other potential 

security risks in Kosovo.  

 

 

 VI. Conclusion 
 

 

32. The actions to be taken by the General Assembly with respect to the financing 

of UNMIK for the period from 1 July 2020 to 30 June 2021 are indicated in section  V 

of the performance report (A/76/525). The Advisory Committee recommends that 

the unencumbered balance of $144,500 for the period from 1 July 2020 to 30 June 

2021, as well as other revenue amounting to $126,500 from investment revenue 

($40,300), other/miscellaneous revenue ($68,200) and the cancellation of prior-

period obligations ($18,000) for the period ended 30 June 2021, be credited to 

Member States. 

33. The actions to be taken by the General Assembly with respect to the financing 

of the Mission for the period from 1 July 2022 to 30 June 2023 are indicated in section 

IV of the proposed budget (A/76/674). Taking into account its observations and 

recommendations above, the Advisory Committee recommends that the 

proposed resources be reduced by $98,700, from $41,947,300 to $41,848,600. 

Accordingly, the Committee recommends that the General Assembly appropriate 

the amount of $41,848,600 for the maintenance of the Mission for the 12-month 

period from 1 July 2022 to 30 June 2023. 

 

https://undocs.org/en/A/76/733
https://undocs.org/en/A/76/760
https://undocs.org/en/A/76/525
https://undocs.org/en/A/76/674

